

No. 06-562

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

ATLANTIC RESEARCH CORPORATION,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF
NEW YORK, INC., AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT**

WOODY N. PETERSON
DAVID L. ELKIND
JOSEPH R. BERGER
DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO LLP
1825 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 420-2200

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
ANGUS MACBETH
STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD*
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000

RICHARD W. BABINECZ
PETER P. GARAM
MICHAEL A. WILCKEN
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
COMPANY OF NEW YORK, INC.
4 Irving Place
New York, NY 10003-3502
(212) 460-3383

MARGARET R. SOBOTA
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

April 4, 2007

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> ...	1
BRIEF OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF SECTION 107(a) OF CERCLA GRANTS POTENTIALLY RE- SPONSIBLE PARTIES A RIGHT TO SEEK RECOVERY OF THEIR COSTS	6
A. Section 107(a) Specifically Authorizes “Any” Private Person To Recover “Necessary Costs Of Response” From PRPs.....	7
B. The Government’s Contrary Reading Of Sec- tion 107(a) Is Irreconcilable With The Plain Language, Eviscerates The Section 113 Rem- edy, And Departs From The EPA’s Interpreta- tion.....	11
II. THE CREATION OF EXPRESS REMEDIES IN SECTION 113 DID NOT WHOLLY ELIMI- NATE SECTION 107(a) RIGHTS OF ACTIONS FOR PRPs.....	15
A. State Environmental Agencies Regulate Haz- ardous Waste Clean-Up At Most Sites	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

	Page
B. Courts Have Interpreted Section 113(f)(3)(B) Narrowly To Provide A Contribution Remedy Only For The Limited <i>Federal</i> Liability Of A PRP To A State.....	22
C. The Express Contribution Remedies Of Section 113(f) Are Complementary To The Implied Rights Of Action Under Section 107(a)	25
D. Recognition Of An Implied Right Of Action For PRPs Under Section 107(a) Creates No Anomalies	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	15
<i>Allied Corp. v. Acme Solvents Reclaiming, Inc.</i> , 691 F. Supp. 1100 (N.D. Ill. 1988).....	29, 30
<i>In re Bell Petroleum Servs., Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 889 (5th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>City of Bangor v. Citizens Commc'ns Co.</i> , 437 F. Supp. 2d 180 (D. Me. 2006)	24
<i>City of Waukesha v. Viacom Int'l Inc.</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D. Wis. 2005).....	23
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. UGI Utils., Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 74 U.S.L.W. 3600 (Apr. 14, 2006) (No. 05-1323).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	7, 8, 25, 29
<i>Differential Dev.-1994, Ltd. v. Harkrider Distrib. Co.</i> , No. H-05-3375, 2007 WL 87661 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 9, 2007).....	23
<i>General Time Corp. v. Bulk Materials, Inc.</i> , 826 F. Supp. 471 (M.D. Ga. 1993)	23
<i>Key Tronic Corp. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 809 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metropolitan Water Reclamation Dist. v. North Am. Galvanizing & Coatings, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2007).....	9, 10
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	15
<i>Raytheon Aircraft Co. v. United States</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 1136 (D. Kan. 2006).....	14, 23, 24
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	25
<i>Transamerica Mortg. Advisors, Inc. (TAMA) v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>UGI Utils., Inc. v. Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , No. 05-1323 (U.S. filed Apr. 14, 2006).....	1
<i>United States v. A & F Materials Co.</i> , 578 F. Supp. 1249 (S.D. Ill. 1984).....	30
<i>United States v. Bestfoods Corp.</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	6
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....	15
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	10
<i>United States v. Hardage</i> , 116 F.R.D. 460 (W.D. Okla. 1987)	30
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984).....	11
<i>United States v. Simon Wrecking, Inc.</i> , No. 06-928, 2007 WL 789189 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 14, 2007).....	14
<i>Viacom, Inc. v. United States</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 2005)	24
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Zotos Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 98-CV-838S(F), 2005 WL 1076117 (W.D.N.Y. May 3, 2005).....	23

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-499, 100 Stat. 1613.....	8
Small Business Liability Relief and Brownfields Revitalization Act, Pub. L. No. 107-118, 115 Stat. 2356 (2002).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 9601	9, 10, 12, 25, 27
§ 9604(d)(1).....	17
§ 9605	6, 17, 21, 22
§ 9607	<i>passim</i>
§ 9613	<i>passim</i>
§9620(a)(1).....	14
§ 9622	24, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 9628(b)(1).....	21
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 13:1K-6 <i>et seq</i>	19
§ 58:10B	19
§ 58:10-23.11 <i>et seq</i>	19
§ 58:10-23.11f	19
§ 58:10-23.11g(c)(1).....	19
§ 58:10-23.11i.....	19
§ 58:10-23.11q.....	19
§ 58:10-23.16.....	19
N.Y. Envtl. Conserv. Law § 27-1301 <i>et seq</i>	19
§ 27-1305	20
§ 27-1401 <i>et seq</i>	20
N.Y. State Fin. Law § 97-b	20
1979 N.Y. Sess. Laws 599	20
40 C.F.R. § 300.700	14
National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan, 59 Fed. Reg. 47384 (Sept. 15, 1994)	14
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 6, § 375-2.2.....	20

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 13(a).....	28
14(a)	29

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 107-2 (2001)	17, 18, 21, 22
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1016, pt. 1 (1980).....	17
No. 99-253, pt. 1 (1985).....	15, 17, 25
No. 99-253, pt. 3 (1985).....	25

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY

2 Michael B. Gerrard, <i>Brownfields Law & Prac- tice</i> (2006).....	20
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
Envtl. L. Inst., <i>An Analysis of State Superfund Programs: 50-State Study, 2001 Update</i> (Nov. 2002), available at http://www.elistore.org/reports_detail.aps?ID=10746	18, 19
EPA, <i>Superfund National Accomplishments Summary Fiscal Year 2006</i> (Mar. 2007), at http://www.epa.gov/superfund/action/process/numbers06.htm	18
NYSDEC, <i>Annual Remedial Programs Report for State Fiscal Year 2004-05</i> (2005), available at http://www.dec.state.ny.us/website/der/2005annualreport.pdf	21
NYSDEC, <i>Annual Remedial Programs Report for State Fiscal Year 2005-06</i> (2006), available at http://www.dec.state.ny.us/website/der/2006annualreport.pdf	20, 21
